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Code X Y z X y A B1 CaB1 a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B2 Ca2 a2 b2 hag2 id Ad ic Ac
P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 0.0 0.0 1571 -1.123 0 P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.257 -0.898 0 >—|
520_70577.81 85.38 1.62 0.472 0.518 15.02 94.29 95.48 1.747 -0.019 80 394 493 520_70577.81 85.38 1.62 0.472 0.518 12.02 75.43 76.38 1.397 -0.015 80 394 493 5 C
380_52019.05 14.61 110.710.131 0.101 -15.02-94.2995.48 0.542 -7.576 260 4B 53243 380_52019.05 14.61 110.710.131 0.101 -12.02-75.4376.38 0.434 -6.061 260 4B 53243 E lus]
1
P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.597 -1.045 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.277 -0.836 0 D Py
520_70579.41 85.95 1.6 0.475 0.514 15.32 88.28 89.6 1.775 -0.018 80 75 w4 520_70579.41 85.95 1.6 0.475 0.514 12.25 70.62 71.68 1.42 -0.014 80 75 wI4 > D
380_52017.65 14.04 102.970.131 0.104 -15.32-88.2889.6 0.506 -7.33 260 484 805 380_52017.65 14.04 102.970.131 0.104 -12.25-70.6271.68 0.405 -5.864 260 4B4 815 8«_:
P55 97.45 99.99 9598 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.629 -0.959 0 P55 97.45 99.99 9598 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.303 -0.767 0O > (.9..
520_70581.33 86.6 157 0.479 051 1559 8155 83.03 1.809 -0.018 79 &J5 g4 520_70581.33 86.6 157 0.479 051 1247 65.24 66.42 1.447 -0.014 79 405 ¥y4 «© =.
380_520 16.12 13.39 94.41 0.13 0.108 -15.59-81.5583.03 0.465 -7.049 259 44 805 380_520 16.12 13.39 94.41 0.13 0.108 -12.47-65.2466.42 0.372 -5.639 259 44 805 E"Q
P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.67 -0.865 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.336 -0.692 0 - :Cs
520_705 83.68 87.36 1.53 0.484 0.506 15.81 74.03 75.7 1.851 -0.017 77 806 205 520_705 83.68 87.36 1.53 0.484 0.506 12.64 59.23 60.56 1.481 -0.014 77 806 205 w@
380_520 14.44 12.63 84.96 0.128 0.112 -15.81-74.0375.7 0.418 -6.725 257 205 806 380_520 14.44 12.63 84.96 0.128 0.112 -12.64-59.2360.56 0.335 -5.38 257 205 806 g -
P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.723 -0.76 0O P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.378 -0.608 0 ._—‘.-B
520_70586.6 88.25 1.48 0.491 0.5 15.93 65.64 67.55 1.903 -0.016 76 &7 276 520_70586.6 88.25 1.48 0.491 0.5 12.74 5251 54.04 1522 -0.013 76 &7 276 QI\)
380_52012.6 11.74 74.58 0.127 0.118 -15.93-65.6467.55 0.366 -6.349 256 206 807 380_520 12.6 11.74 74.58 0.127 0.118 -12.74-52.5154.04 0.293 -5.079 256 206 807 E_j;
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.792 -0.646 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.434 -0.517 0O 8 8
520_70590.3 89.29 1.42 0.498 0.493 15.89 56.33 58.53 1.97 -0.015 74 408 207 520_70590.3 89.29 142 0.498 0.493 12.71 45.06 46.82 1.576 -0.012 74 808 207 o
380_52010.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -15.89-56.3358.53 0.307 -5.909 254 207 808 380_52010.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -12.71-45.0646.82 0.246 -4.727 254 207 808 % =
1
P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.887 -0.524 0 P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1509 -0.419 0 Q_(E"‘
520_70595.14 90.52 1.35 0.508 0.484 15.56 46.11 48.67 2.059 -0.014 71 809 208 520_70595.14 90.52 1.35 0.508 0.484 12.45 36.89 38.93 1.647 -0.011 71 809 208 o)
380_5208.52 9.47 51.08 0.123 0.137 -15.56-46.1148.67 0.244 -5.391 251 208 509 380_5208.52 9.47 51.08 0.123 0.137 -12.45-36.8938.93 0.195 -4.313 251 208 509 %OQ
~~
P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.02 -0.395 0 P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.616 -0.316 0 U)a
520_705101.6691.97 1.24 0.521 0.471 14.76 35.13 38.1 2.18 -0.013 67 581 209 520_705101.6691.97 1.24 0.521 0.471 11.81 28.1 30.48 1.744 -0.01 67 581 209 U’(Q
380_5206.37 8.02 383 0.12 0.152 -14.76-35.1338.1 0.179 -4.776 247 209 4&B1 380_5206.37 8.02 383 0.12 0.152 -11.81-28.1 30.48 0.143 -3.82 247 279 £81 % w
fgg30-3n YABL, YB, Pxx, 2°-CIE fgg31-3n YAB2, YB, Pxx, 2°-CIE «Q g
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Code X Y z X y A B CaB1l a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B2 CaB2 @2 bo hag2 id Ad ic Ac S »
P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 0.0 0.0 1571 -1.123 0 P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.257 -0.898 0 U:
470_570 18.52 56.71 33.06 0.171 0.523 -72.5930.64 78.79 0.291 -0.583 157 269 509 470_570 18.52 56.71 33.06 0.171 0.523 -58.0724.51 63.03 0.233 -0.466 157 269 509 5"
570_470 78.34 43.28 79.26 0.389 0.215 72.59 -30.6478.79 3.248 -1.831 337 509c 369 570_470 78.34 43.28 79.26 0.389 0.215 58.07 -24.5163.03 2.598 -1.465 337 509c 369 -58
P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.597 -1.045 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.277 -0.836 0 jb)
470_570 18.28 55.91 31.52 0.172 0.528 -72.6626.95 77.49 0.297 -0.563 159 269 509 470_570 18.28 55.91 31.52 0.172 0.528 -58.1221.56 61.99 0.238 -0.45 159 269 509 \$
570_470 78.77 44.08 73.05 0.402 0.225 72.66 —-26.9577.49 3.245 -1.657 339 509c 369 570_470 78.77 44.08 73.05 0.402 0.225 58.12 -21.5661.99 2.596 -1.325 339 509c 369 o
P55 97.45 99.99 9598 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.629 -0.959 0 P55 97.45 99.99 9598 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.303 -0.767 O Q.
470_57018.0 54.94 29.75 0.175 0.534 -72.7522.98 76.3 0.305 -0.541 162 369 509 470_57018.0 54.94 29.75 0.175 0.534 -58.2 18.39 61.04 0.244 -0.433 162 369 509 Q
570_47079.44 45.05 66.23 0.416 0.236 72.75 -22.9876.3 3.244 -1.47 342 5Q@9c 369 570_47079.44 45.05 66.23 0.416 0.236 58.2 -18.3961.04 2.595 -1.176 342 5Q9c 269 o
P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.67 -0.865 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.336 -0.692 0 E —
470_57017.66 53.75 27.71 0.178 0.542 -72.8818.78 75.27 0.314 -0.515 165 269 509 470_57017.66 53.75 27.71 0.178 0.542 -58.3115.02 60.21 0.251 -0.412 165 269 509 oC
570_47080.45 46.24 58.78 0.433 0.249 72.88 -18.7875.27 3.246 -1.271 345 509c 369 570_47080.45 46.24 58.78 0.433 0.249 58.31 -15.0260.21 2.597 -1.016 345 509c 369 ;\—w
1
P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.723 -0.76 0O P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.378 -0.608 0 )> !
470_570 17.24 52.27 25.36 0.181 0.55 -73.0414.39 74.45 0.325 -0.485 168 3268 508 470_57017.24 52.27 25.36 0.181 0.55 -58.4311.51 59.56 0.26 -0.388 168 368 508 [ Z
570_47081.95 47.72 50.7 0.454 0.264 73.04 -14.3974.45 3.253 -1.062 348 5Q8c 268 570_47081.95 47.72 50.7 0.454 0.264 58.43 -11.5159.56 2.602 -0.849 348 5Q8c 268 8 a
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.792 -0.646 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.434 -0.517 0O Q g
470_57016.71 50.37 22.65 0.186 0.561 -73.2 9.93 73.88 0.339 -0.449 172 368 508¢ 470_57016.71 50.37 22.65 0.186 0.561 -58.567.95 59.1 0.271 -0.359 172 368 508¢ CTQJ
570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0.282 73.2 -9.93 73.88 3.268 -0.847 352 5Q@8c 368 570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0.282 58.56 -7.95 59.1 2.614 -0.677 352 5Q@8c 368 D =
P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.887 -0.524 0 P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.509 -0.419 0 O
470_570 16.03 4791 19.51 0.192 0.574 -73.295.6 73.51 0.357 -0.407 175 368 508 470_570 16.03 47.91 19.51 0.192 0.574 -58.634.48 58.81 0.286 -0.325 175 268 508 (@]
570_47087.63 52.08 32.91 0.507 0.301 73.29 -5.6 73.51 3.294 -0.631 355 5Q@8c 508 570_47087.63 52.08 32.91 0.507 0.301 58.63 -4.48 58.81 2.635 -0.505 355 508c 268 %
P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.02 -0.395 0 P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.616 -0.316 0 11
470_570 15.12 44.61 1591 0.199 0.589 -73.111.73 73.13 0.381 -0.356 178 269 509 470_570 15.12 44.61 1591 0.199 0.589 -58.481.38 58.5 0.305 -0.285 178 369 509¢ =
570_47092.91 55.38 23.63 0.54 0.322 73.11 -1.73 73.13 3.34 -0.426 358 509c 09 570_47092.91 55.38 23.63 0.54 0.322 58.48 -1.38 58.5 2.672 -0.341 358 509c 09
fgg30-7n YAB1, GM, Pxx, 2°-CIE fgg31-7n YAB2, GM, Pxx, 2°-CIE
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